
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Authority Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 22 JUNE 2020 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS – THE PUBLIC SIDE OF THE AGENDA CAN BE 
VIEWED ON THE YOUTUBE LINK BELOW 

 
Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chairman) 

Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Deborah Oliver (External Member) 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
The public side of the meeting can be viewed at https://youtu.be/LZvWDvPjCwc 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

FUTURE MEETING DATES (ALL AT 11.00AM) 
29 July 

3 September 
22 October 

26 November 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FLZvWDvPjCwc&data=01%7C01%7C%7C2ab60c3e97e04d1d8abb08d81209d792%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=ucz26ADtftct%2FHZ%2FedmNwBI%2FWvMB5mcAMEc19skqQBY%3D&reserved=0


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To consider the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 5 

June 2020.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
5. CHAIRMAN'S PUBLIC UPDATE 
 The Chairman to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

 
6. COMMISSIONER'S PUBLIC UPDATES 
 The Commissioner and Chief Officers to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

 
7. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 19 - 42) 

 
8. HMICFRS INSPECTION UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 98) 

 
9. POLICING PLAN 2019-20- PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES FOR END Q4 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 130) 

 
 



 

3 
 

10. HUMAN RESOURCES MONITORING INFORMATION-1 OCTOBER 2019 TO 31 
MARCH 2020 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 131 - 152) 

 
11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 Report of the Head of Audit and Risk Management.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 153 - 154) 

 
12. THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSIONS BOARD - REVIEW OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 MARCH 2020 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 155 - 160) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To consider the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2020.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 161 - 164) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 165 - 166) 

 
18. CHAIRMAN'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATES 
 The Chairman to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

 
 



 

 

19. COMMISSIONER'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATES 
 The Commissioner and Chief Officers to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
20. SHARED SERVICES UPDATE - TO FOLLOW 
 The Chief Executive and the Commissioner to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

 
21. TRANSFORM PROGRAMME: PROGRESS UPDATE INCLUDING 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 167 - 178) 

 
22. GATEWAY 2 - BODY WORN VIDEO REFRESH 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 179 - 192) 

 
23. GATEWAY 5 ISSUE - HR INTEGRATED TIME MANAGEMENT AND E-EXPENSES 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 193 - 206) 

 
24. GATEWAY 1/2/3/4 - EDISCOVERY PROJECT 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 207 - 232) 

 
25. GATEWAY 4C - SECURE CITY PROGRAMME 
 Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment and Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 233 - 252) 

 
26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



 

 

POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Friday, 5 June 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Authority Board held virtually on Friday, 5 June 

2020 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chairman) 
Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Deborah Oliver (External Member) 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 
Observing: 
James Tumbridge (Co-Opted Member – Economic Crime Committee) 
 
City of London Police Authority: 
Simon Latham - Deputy Chief Executive  

Alex Orme  - Head of Police Authority Team 

Oliver Bolton - Deputy Head of Police Authority Team 

Rachael Waldron  - Compliance Lead 

Emma Cunnington  - Town Clerk’s Department 

Chloe Rew - Town Clerk’s Department  

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s Department  

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department  

Dr Peter Kane - Treasurer  

Alistair Cook - Head of Police Authority Finance  

Danielle Maalouf - Chamberlain’s Department  

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department  

Paul Chadha - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department  

 
City of London Police Force: 
Ian Dyson  - Commissioner  

Dai Evans  - Commander (Operations and Security) 

Karen Baxter - Commander (Economic Crime) 

Cecilie Booth - Chief Operating and Chief Financial Officer  

Hayley Williams - City of London Police  

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



[...]
trictions. The Commissioner reassured Members that there was 
no authority for the use of water cannon; and that the authority for the use of 
CS spray and baton rounds lay with him, the Commissioner, and in his view he 
did not see any requirement for their employment in the foreseeable future.  
 
The Commissioner concluded by noting that the Force had the Independent 
Advisory and Scrutiny Group (IASG) to scrutinise the work of the Force, which 
was supported in turn by the Board’s Professional Standards and Integrity 
Committee. The Force employed Body Worn Video (BWV) and CCTV to ensure 
that the narratives of its Police officers were evidenced. All of these measures 
were underpinned by the external scrutiny of Her Majesty’s Inspector of 
Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS).  
 
The Chairman agreed to circulate a summary of the statements made 
(17/2020/P).  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 14 May 2020 be approved, subject to the following amendments 
(18/2020/P): 
 

Page 3



 

 

• Reference being made to the Sheriff joining the Acting Chairman 
commending the immediate past Chairman at Item 4 (Vote of Thanks to 
Outgoing Chairman).  
 

• Reference being made to the Acting Chairman’s five priorities following 
the Vote of Thanks to the Outgoing Chairman, namely around the 
support and challenge of the Force as the National Lead Force for fraud; 
improving the service of Action Fraud and the National Fraud 
Intelligence Bureau following the recent review by Sir Craig Mackey; the 
delivery of the Force’s Local Policing Plan including a performance-led 
and measurable approach to improving crime reduction; ensuring the 
Force operated on a sound financial footing with sound financial 
controls; and finally the delivery of the Force’s Transform programme.  
 

• Reference to Simon Duckworth’s appointment to the Association of 
Police and Crime Commissioners (APCC) be amended to being for a 
further year; with the decision on a second Board appointment being 
made at a future meeting.  
 

• Reference to Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) at Item 7 (Commissioner’s 
Public Updates) be corrected to refer to COVID-19 FPNs.  

 
Matters Arising 
COVID-19 Fixed Penalty Notices 
In response to a question, the Commissioner replied that the Force had 
issued 72 COVID-19 FPNs, of which 20 had been issued within the City, 
and 52 within the Metropolitan Police area.  

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  

Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding outstanding references and the following points were made.  
 
31/2019/P – Road Safety Statistics  
 

• The Lead Member for Road Safety noted that it was premature to mark 
this reference green and therefore ready for closure. The Commissioner 
noted that Force statistics on road safety were geared towards a high 
level required by the Department for Transport, rather than being 
granular. In light of staff turnover the Commissioner agreed to ensure 
that the relevant Force point of contact liaise with the Lead Member to 
close the reference down.  

 
5. CHAIRMAN'S PUBLIC UPDATE  

The Chairman provided a public update on his activity and the following points 
were made.  
 

• The Chairman acknowledged the COVID-19 FPN figures that had been 
highlighted under Minutes – Matters Arising and went on to note that 
policing the lockdown would grow increasingly complex as guidance 
changed and in light of the recent 9% increase in tube passenger traffic.  

Page 4



 

 

 

• The Metropolitan Police and City of London Police Federations were 
both making representations to the Mayor of London regarding proposed 
congestion charge exemptions for blue-light workers. It was the 
Chairman’s understanding that NHS workers were currently exempt 
given their high risk exposure to COVID-19 patients, and that contrary to 
reports London Fire Brigade (LFB) staff were not exempt, but that LFB 
w
[...]
es Policy was on the Board’s 
outstanding references list (PRM 2/2020/P) and that a report would be 
forthcoming in July 2020. He requested a similar item of work be 
conducted on the Force’s Action Know Fraud loan and capital funding 
mechanism, with an update being provided at a future meeting 
(21/2020/P).  

 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

BAME Recruitment to the Force 
In response to a question, the Commissioner noted that of 24 recently recruited 
officers, 8 of the 24 were from BAME background and 4 of the 24 were female. 
In response to a follow up question, the Commissioner replied that City of 
London Police Specials had increased to c. 80 officers, including Penny 
Lancaster. The Chairman requested an update on Specials at the July 2020 
Board, to include potential specialist role deployments, and their recruitment 
and retention (22/2020/P).  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2020 
be approved.  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding Non-Public Outstanding References.  
 

13. CHAIRMAN'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Chairman provided a non-public update to the Board.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner provided a number of non-public updates to the Board.  

Page 8



 

 

 
1a. Operation TAMAR  
The Commissioner provided a non-public update regarding Operation Tamar. 
 
2a. National Lead Force  
The Commissioner provided a non-public update regarding National Lead 
Force.  
 
3a. Force Finances 
There was no report to be made regarding Force finances in non-public 
session.  
 
4a. Shared Services and Transform  
The Commissioner provided a non-public update regarding shared services 
and Transform.  
 

15. ECONOMIC CRIME DIRECTORATE NORTH-WEST HUB - SPONSORED 
SERVICES AGREEMENT (SSA)  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the Economic 
Crime Directorate North-West Hub – Sponsored Services Agreement (SSA).  
 

16. QUARTER 4 - NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Quarter 4 
National Lead Force Performance.  
 
At this point of the meeting, two hours having elapsed, Members agreed to 
extend the meeting until all items of business on the agenda had been dealt 
with, as per Standing Order 40 of the Court of Common Council.  
 

17. CIPFA - CITY OF LONDON POLICE FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
CAPABILITY REVIEW  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding CIPFA – 
Financial Management Capability Review of the City of London Police.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



CITY OF LONDON POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD – PUBLIC REFERENCES 
 

15/2018/P Item 4 

Outstanding References 

Barbican CCTV will form part of 

Secure City Programme when 

CCTV is reviewed in the round. 

Commissioner of 

Police  

 DUE SIX MONTHS POST-

CROSSRAIL OPENING 

30/2019/P October 2019 

Item 8 

Quarterly Community 

Engagement Update 

 

Cyber Griffin-Evaluation report on 

o
[...]
 left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 251

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	7 Draft Annual Report 2019/20
	Pol_45-20_Annual-report-2019-final-for-PAB

	8 HMICFRS Inspection Update
	Pol_38-20_HMICFRS Recommendations vFINAL-Appendix_A

	9 Policing Plan 2019-20- Performance against measures for end Q4
	Pol_39-20_Q4_Policing_Plan_ASB Highlight End of year Report_Appendix_2

	10 Human Resources Monitoring Information-1 October 2019 to 31 March 2020
	11 Internal Audit Update
	12 The City of London Police Pensions Board - Review of Activities for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020
	16 Non-Public Minutes
	17 Non-Public Outstanding References
	21 Transform Programme: Progress update including implementation plan
	Pol_40-20_Transform_Programme_Design_and_Implementation_Timeframe_Appendix_1

	22 Gateway 2 - Body Worn Video Refresh
	Pol_44-20_BWV ProjectBriefing
	Pol_44-20_BWV_Risk_Register_App_2

	23 Gateway 5 Issue - HR Integrated Time Management and e-Expenses
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	24 Gateway 1/2/3/4 - eDiscovery Project
	Pol_43-20_eDiscovery_Project_Cover_sheet_June2020
	Pol_43-20_eDiscovery_RAID Log_v1.0

	25 Gateway 4c - Secure City Programme
	Final 4c Corporate Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Monday, 22 June 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Authority Board held at virtually on Monday, 22 

June 2020 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chairman) 
Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Andrew Lentin (External Member) 
Deputy Henry Pollard 

 
City of London Police Authority: 
John Barradell - Chief Executive  

Simon Latham - Deputy Chief Executive  

Alex Orme - Head of Police Authority Team 

Oliver Bolton - Deputy Head of Police Authority Team 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s Department  

Chloe Rew - Town Clerk’s Department  

Antoinette Duhaney  - Town Clerk’s Department  

Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department  

Alistair Cook - Head of Police Authority Finance  

Jeremy Mullins - Internal Audit 

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department  

Paul Chadha - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department  

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment  

 
City of London Police Force: 
Ian Dyson - Commissioner  

Cecilie Booth - Chief Operating and Chief Financial Officer 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police  

Oliver Shaw - Detective Superintendent  

Pete Digby  - T/Detective Superintendent  

Fiona Murphy - Chief Inspector 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Tijs Broeke, Simon Duckworth and Deborah 
Oliver. The Town Clerk noted that Deputy Henry Pollard would be leaving the 
meeting at midday.  
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 5 June 2020 be approved, subject to the following amendments: 
 

• Nick Bensted-Smith having sent apologies at Item 1 (Apologies).  
 

• Graeme Biggar being noted as Director General of the National 
Economic Crime Centre (NECC) at Item 5 (Chairman’s Public Updates).  
 

• Reference to the Away Day at Item 5 (Chairman’s Public Updates) be 
amended to the July 2020 meeting of the Board.  

 
4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  

Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding outstanding references and the following points were made.  
 
30/2019/P – Cyber Griffin Evaluation Report  
 

• The Deputy Chief Executive noted that the issue of carry-forward of 
funding had yet to be resolved and that a substantive update would be 
provided at the July 2020 meeting.  

 
31/2019/P – Road Safety Figures and 32/2019/P – Road Danger Reduction 
Plan 
 

• The Special Interest Area (SIA) Member noted that she was content with 
the progress made on these two references and that a report was due in 
July 2020.  

 
34/2019/P – Review of new scrutiny body 
 

• In response to a question, the Commissioner agreed to confirm whether 
the Independent Advisory and Scrutiny Group (IASG) had met during 
COVID-19.  

 
3/2020/P – Review of Terms of Reference 
 

• Members were mindful the recent rollover of terms until April 2021 due to 
COVID-19 and RESOLVED, that it be recommended to the Court of 
Common Council that changes to maximum term limits should take 
effect from that date, rather than July 2020.  

 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

5. CHAIRMAN'S PUBLIC UPDATE  
The Chairman was heard in public session and made the following points.  



 
Police Authority Member Briefings  
 

• The Chairman welcomed the attendance of over 30 Members of the 
Court of Common Council at an online briefing on 18 June 2020 with the 
Commissioner on equality, diversity and inclusion in the City of London 
Police, and noted that a second briefing was scheduled for 26 June 
2020, following which a read-out of both briefings would be issued to the 
Court.  

 
Home Affairs Select Committee – MacPherson Review: 20 Years On 
 

• The Chairman noted that the Select Committee had announced earlier 
that month that its inquiry into the MacPherson Review: 20 Years On 
would be resumed shortly.  

 
Operation TAMAR 
 

• The Chairman noted that both he and the Deputy Chairman received 
daily updates from the Commissioner regarding the Force’s response to 
COVID-19 (Op TAMAR).  

 
City of London Police Authority Informal Workshops 
 

• The Chairman concluded by noting that he and the Deputy Chairman 
had been holding a series of informal workshops with the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Commissioner to discuss joint activities between the 
Force and Authority, such as Special Interest Areas and governance 
structures e.g. the format and terms of references of the Board’s 
committees. Members would be given full oversight of any proposed 
changes in due course.   

 
6. COMMISSIONER'S PUBLIC UPDATES  

The Commissioner was heard in public session and the following points were 
made.  
 
Reading Terrorist Incident  
 

• The Commissioner noted the minute of silence held earlier at 10.00am 
for victims of the terrorist incident in Reading on 21 June 2020, adding 
that it was a stark reminder of the threat of terrorism in the UK. The 
incident was being investigated by Metropolitan Police Counter-
Terrorism Command, and the Force had reviewed its current security 
plans in light of the incident.  

 
Operation TAMAR 
 

• The Commissioner reported that sickness levels across the Force 
remained low. Across the City, there was a slow re-opening of 
businesses taking place, with around 260 premises including cafés, retail 



and pubs offering off sales which had reopened. One New Change 
remained broadly closed for business. Intelligence suggested that many 
businesses were working towards reopening in September 2020.  

 
Public Order 
 

• There had been further protests in support of Black Lives Matter on the 
weekend of 20/21 June, with no significant public order issues reported. 
Members were asked to note that since the advent of protests in the 
wake of the death of George Floyd, it was estimated that 220,000 
persons had engaged in protest in the UK with minimal arrests made. 
The Force did face a challenge in policing protests given that protesting 
in groups contravened COVID-19 guidance on distancing.  

 
National Lead Force 
 

• The Commissioner reported that he had participated in a call with the 
Home Secretary on 15 June 2020 that had included the Metropolitan 
Police Commissioner and representatives from National Police Chiefs 
Council. Topics under discussion included the impact of COVID-19 on 
the City and the national issue of fraud.  

 

• In terms of fraud, calls to Action Know Fraud had returned to pre-
COVID-19 levels, and COVID-19 remained a significant modus operandi  
for fraudsters. Investment fraud and online sales fraud had also 
increased, although software fraud had decreased due to the closure of 
call centres that were typically based in Asia.  
 

Finance 
 

• The Force continued to monitor its COVID-19-related expenditure, which 
currently stood at around £300,000.  

 

• In response to a question, the Commissioner replied that from footfall 
surveys that officers were undertaking, an estimated 5,500 persons were 
travelling into the City each day with a slight increase due to retail. It was 
clear that many City businesses were evaluating their ways of working 
given that COVID-19 had revealed the ease with which many employees 
could work from home.  

 
7. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  

Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding the Draft Annual 
Report 2019/20 and the following points were made.  
 

• The Chairman invited Members to submit any detailed comments and 
typographical corrections to the Force via the clerk.  

 

• In response to comments, the Commissioner agreed to clarify wording 
around the report being produced in-house at no cost – this section was 
meant to note that the report had been produced without using an 



expensive external agency option but the Commissioner acknowledged 
there would be some opportunity cost from his own staff completing the 
work. The Commissioner also undertook to cross-reference the statistics 
quoted within the report with other reporting made to the Board, noting 
that any disjoint was likely due to more up-to-date figures being included 
in recent reports.  
 

• In response to further comments, the Commissioner undertook to review 
whether Stop & Search could be usefully referenced within the report, 
and the reason behind sexual offences being recorded in a variety of 
disparate columns within the report rather than as a coherent set.  
 

• The Commissioner also agreed to consider whether the detection rate 
could be included in the report alongside the crime rate, the latter of 
which was a reporting obligation. 
 

• Given some of the proposed amendments were significant, it was 
agreed that authority be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to approve the finalised report 
ahead of its submission to the Court of Common Council in July 2020 
(23/2020/P).  
 

RESOLVED, that subject to the comments made, authority be delegated to the 
Town Clerk to approve, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman, the Annual Report 2019/20 for submission to the Court of Common 
Council.   
 

8. HMICFRS INSPECTION UPDATE  
Members considered a HMICFRS Inspection Update report of the 
Commissioner and the following points were made.  
 

• The Chairman noted that on-site HMICFRS inspections had ceased 
during lockdown. He felt that the progress made on recommendations 
outlined within the report was healthy, with those outstanding due for 
completion within six months.  

 

• The Commissioner noted that the purpose of the report was to provide 
Members with assurance that the Force took HMICRS recommendations 
seriously. On-site inspections were not expected to recommence before 
the end of 2020.  
 

• In response to a comment, the Commissioner reassured Members that 
work to address PEEL 2018/19 Recommendation (2) Feedback from 
vulnerable victims had been refocused following its extension to June 
2020 and that concrete progress would take place imminently.  
 

• In response to a comment regarding the collection of equality data 
(Crime Data Integrity Inspection 2019 Recommendation (5)) the 
Commissioner replied that the Force had started collecting data around 



age and gender, and software and procedures were being updated to 
allow the collection of data regarding race and disability.  
 

• In terms of Integrated Offender Management Recommendation 9 and 
further inputs for safeguarding the ‘voice of the child’, the Commissioner 
agreed to provide feedback to the Lead Member outside of the meeting 
(24/2020/P).  
 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

9. POLICING PLAN 2019-20- PERFORMANCE AGAINST MEASURES FOR 
END Q4  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Policing Plan 
2019/20 – Performance against measures for end Q4 and the following points 
were made.  
 

• The Commissioner noted that the increase in crime was disappointing 
although cautioned against direct comparison with national figures due 
to local variations. Members were asked to note that violent crime was 
static and that the crime trend immediately before COVID-19 had been 
plateauing. Increased crime figures were also due in part to the reduced 
establishment and vacancy rate carried by the Force during 2019-20 
which were now being recruited to. Lastly, the Force’s detection rate was 
healthy.  

 

• A Lead Member commented that whilst offences for 2019/20 appeared 
to be down, this was due to specialist activity by the Force. In reply, the 
Commissioner noted that whilst the Force was in receipt of funding from 
Transport for London to undertake some Roads Policing operations, it 
had lacked officers to undertake that activity due to the vacancy rate.  
 

• A Member expressed disappointment over the number of cycling Fixed 
Penalty Notices issued in 19-20 compared to 18-19 (165 in 2018/19 vs 
102 in 2019/20) given the level of concerns raised by the public 
regarding cycling. The Commissioner again noted that this was an area 
that has been adversely affected by the vacancy rate.  
 

• The Chairman welcomed the ASB Highlight Report provided as an 
appendix.  
 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

10. HUMAN RESOURCES MONITORING INFORMATION-1 OCTOBER 2019 TO 
31 MARCH 2020  
Members considered a report of the Commissioner regarding Human 
Resources Monitoring Information – 1 October 2019 – 31 March 2020 and the 
following points were made.  
 

• The Commissioner noted that the Force was giving added focus to 
reviewing the reasons given by officers and staff for leaving the Force.  



 

• The Chairman noted that he would welcome an update on how quickly 
the vacancy rate could be closed now the Force had resumed 
recruitment, and that future reporting include the level of staff and officer 
attrition broken down by department and by rank/ grade.  
 

• In response to a comment regarding Force BAME officers and staff, the 
Commissioner noted that the Force was handicapped by the fact it had 
not recruited probationers since 2010. The challenge was now to 
improve BAME recruitment and retention. Of the March 2020 
probationary intake, one-third were of BAME background and the 
scheduled July 2020 intake had a similar percentage of BAME 
background.  
 

• In response to a request, the Commissioner agreed to amend future 
reports to ensure tribunal data related to those lodged during the year, 
closed during the year, and those that remained ‘live’ during the year 
(25/2020/P). 
 

• The Commissioner concluded by noting that Force staff would be 
encouraged to engage with the City of London Corporation staff survey.  
 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
Members considered an update report of the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management (City of London Corporation) regarding Internal Audit and the 
following points were made.  
 

• In response to a question, the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
confirmed that the Force was continuing to review whether Procurement 
Contract Management should sit with the Force or with the Authority – it 
was an issue that could usefully be included in discussions around 
shared services (26/2020/P).  

 

• In response to a question, the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
confirmed that work was ongoing on Transform Phase 2 with a report 
due in August 2020.  
 

RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 

12. THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE PENSIONS BOARD - REVIEW OF 
ACTIVITIES FOR THE PERIOD 1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 MARCH 2020  
Members considered a report of the City of London Police Pensions Board – 
Review of Activities for the period 1 April 2019 – 31 March 2020 and the 
following points were made.  
 

• A Member who served as Chairman of the Police Pensions Board noted 
that his term as Chairman was coming to an end and that an Employee 
Member of the Board was due to become Chairman, as per the Police 



Pension Regulations 2015. An Employer Member would become Deputy 
Chairman. Candidates had made expressions of interest for both roles.  

 
RESOLVED, that the report be received.  
 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
Speeding Enforcement via Speed Cameras 
In response to a question, the Commissioner noted that officers had been out 
on the ground during lockdown to enforce speed limits and statistics in support 
of that could be provided outside of the meeting (27/2020/P).  Staff tasked with 
processing camera activations had been working from home, with some 
limitations. A Member noted that a Detective Superintendent from the 
Metropolitan Police Roads and Transport Policing Command had issued a 
Tweet that she would refer to the Force reporting a 281% on-year increase in 
speeding offences and queried whether this increase would correspond with 
offences in the City.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Delegated Authority – Capital Budget 
The Town Clerk noted that the Board had considered the Force’s Provisional 
Revenue and Capital Budgets at its February 2020 meeting, and that some 
further work was required to finalise the Capital Budget Report ahead of its 
submission to the City’s Resource Allocation Sub-Committee.  
 
RESOLVED, that authority be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with 
the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to consider the Force’s finalised Capital 
Budget Report ahead of submission to the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and 
Resources) Committee in July 2020 (28/2020/P).  
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2020 
be approved.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding non-public outstanding references.  
 

18. CHAIRMAN'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATES  
The Chairman was heard in non-public session.  
 

19. COMMISSIONER'S NON-PUBLIC UPDATES  
The Commissioner was heard in non-public session.  
 



20. SHARED SERVICES UPDATE  
The Deputy Chief Executive provided an update on Shared Services.  
 

21. TRANSFORM PROGRAMME: PROGRESS UPDATE INCLUDING 
IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
Members considered an update report of the Commissioner regarding the 
Transform Programme, including an implementation plan.  
 

22. GATEWAY 2 - BODY WORN VIDEO REFRESH  
Members considered a Gateway 2 report of the Commissioner regarding Body 
Worn Video Refresh.  
 

23. GATEWAY 5 ISSUE - HR INTEGRATED TIME MANAGEMENT AND E-
EXPENSES  
Members considered a Gateway 5 Issue report of the Commissioner regarding 
HR Integrated Time Management and e-Expenses.  
 
At this point of the meeting, two hours having elapsed, Members agreed to 
extend the meeting until all items of business had been considered, in line with 
Standing Order 40 of the Court of Common Council.  
 

24. GATEWAY 1/2/3/4 - EDISCOVERY PROJECT  
Members considered a Gateway 1/2/3/4 report of the Commissioner regarding 
the eDiscovery Project.  
 

25. GATEWAY 4C - SECURE CITY PROGRAMME  
Members considered a joint Gateway 4c report of the Director of the Built 
Environment and Commissioner regarding Secure City.  
 

26. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were two items of other business – a late update report of the 
Commissioner regarding Mackey Review Recommendations, and a confidential 
item.  
 
1a. Mackey Review Recommendations - City of London Police Update  
Members considered a late update report of the Commissioner regarding 
Mackey Review Recommendations.  
 
2a. Confidential Item  
The Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive were heard in confidential 
session.  

 
The meeting ended at 1.24 pm 
 



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


